Intangibles 197.2 192.0

Deferred tax assets & lease assets 13.4 20.9

Total assets 313.6 411.7

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 21.0 58.0

Deferred tax and lease liabilities 20.6 17.8

Deferred revenue 47.8 44.5

Provisions 3.2 3.0

Borrowings 25.5 25.6

Total liabilities 118.1 148.8

EQUITY

Issued capital 104.2 370.6

Reserves 5.1 (177.4)

Retained earnings 86.1 69.6

Total equity 195.5 262.8

• Strong cash generation

• Low capex, highly efficient operations

• Non-cash items in EBITDA:

• Primarily relates to the non-cash impact of
share-based payment expenses, net
exchange rate differences and fixed asset
and receivables write offs

• Capital expenditures – intangible assets:

• Reflects the capitalisation of product and
development costs

Pro forma Cash Flow

12NUIX | 1H FY21 RESULTS

Notes:
1.  Proceeds raised under offer
2.  Cancellation of options – cash settled
3.  Offer costs

Statutory Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

$ millions 1H FY21 P&L Cash flow 1H FY21

EBITDA (4.4) 35.9 - 31.6

Add back non-cash items 3.4 (3.0) - 0.4

EBITDA excluding non-cash items (1.0) 32.9 - 32.0

Change in working capital 16.9 - (17.8) 3 (0.9)

Cash taxes (0.1) - - (0.1)

Operating cash flow 15.9 32.9 (17.8) 31.0

Capital expenditure - property,
plant and equipment

(0.3) - - (0.3)

Capital expenditure - intangible
assets

(16.9) - - (16.9)

Investing cashflow (17.1) - - (17.1)

Free cash flow (1.2) 32.9 (17.8) 13.9

Issued cash flow 275.6 - (275.6)1 -

Capitalised costs of the offer (6.2) - 6.23 -

Cancellation of options (175.6) - 175.62 -

Lease payments (1.8) - - (1.8)

Financing cash flow 92.1 - (93.9) (1.8)

Net cash flow 90.9 32.9 (111.7) 12.1

Strategy and Outlook
NUIX | 1H FY21 RESULTS

The driving force behind Nuix’s growth to date has been the ability of the Nuix Engine to effectively process large quantities of data, and the
development of specific software applications for an increasing number of use cases. Future growth depends on expanding into new markets and
gaining market share.

Growth Opportunities

WIN NEW
CUSTOMERS

Expand across
geographies and in
targeted industries
by winning new
customers and
gaining market
share in $27bn1

total addressable
market (TAM)

“LAND AND
EXPAND”
STRATEGY

Expand across key